and subsequent poll, the following

key asset allocation goals were

identified as the Board’s areas of

interest:

– Target an expected return of

7.0%

– Reduce (or eliminate):

▪ Explicit leverage

▪ Private (illiquid) asset

classes

▪ Absolute Return

Strategies

▪ Private Credit

▪ Commodities

– Increase:

▪ Public Equity

October 6, 2021

▪ Aon reviewed alternative portfolio

strategies, reflecting the

objectives articulated by the

Board at the August 4, 2021

Workshop and subsequent Board

poll conducted by the Investment

Committee Chair

▪ Aon reviewed the proposed

alternative portfolios to be tested

in the asset-liability study

▪ After Board discussion, the Board

requested a new portfolio (a slight

modification of the alternatives

presented) be run and presented

at the continuation of the

Investment Meeting on October 7,

2021

October 7, 2021

▪ Aon reviewed the new portfolio

(“Portfolio 2A”)

▪ Board agreed to have Aon run the

Current Policy along with Portfolio

2A for purposes of the upcoming

asset-liability study

▪ Aon to present the full asset-

liability study results, stress

testing results, and liquidity

analysis of both portfolios at the

upcoming December 17, 2021

Board meeting.

1 32

Proprietary & Confidential

Investment advice and consulting services provided by Aon Investments USA Inc. 6

6

Executive Summary
Portfolio Analysis

Current

Policy

Portfolio

2A

Delta

(from

Current)

US Equity 11.0% 21.0% +10.0%

Non-US Dev, Unhedged 7.0% 5.1% -1.9%

Non-US Dev, USD Hedged 2.0% 5.1% +3.1%

Emerging Markets 7.0% 4.8% -2.2%

Private Equity, Unhedged1 12.0% 12.0% --

Total Equity 39.0% 48.0% +9.0%

US Core Fixed Income 1.0% 4.0% +3.0%

US Long-Term Treasury 7.0% 8.0% +1.0%

Emerging Markets Debt, Hard 2.0% 2.0% --

High Yield 2.0% 4.0% +2.0%

Private Credit 8.0% 6.0% -2.0%

US TIPS 12.0% 10.0% -2.0%

Non-US Inflation-Linked 3.0% 0.0% -3.0%

Total Fixed Income 35.0% 34.0% -1.0%

Infrastructure: Private, Hedged 4.0% 5.0% +1.0%

Infrastructure: Public, Hedged 4.0% 5.0% +1.0%

Commodities: Diversified 3.0% 2.5% -0.5%

Commodities: Gold 7.0% 2.5% -4.5%

Private Non-Core Real Estate 7.0% 7.0% --

Global REITs, USD Hedged 3.0% 4.0% +1.0%

Total Real Assets 28.0% 26.0% -2.0%

Hedge Funds2 8.0% 0.0% -8.0%

Net Cash / Financing -10.0% -8.0% +2.0%

Total Plan 100.0% 100.0%

30-Year Exp. Nom. Return 6.85% 6.94% +0.09%

30-Year Expected Risk 12.14% 13.37% +1.23%

Sharpe Ratio 0.408 0.377 -0.031

Key Takeaways:

▪ Using Aon’s Q3 2021 capital market

assumptions…

̶ Current Policy has an expected return of

6.85% with a volatility of 12.14%

̶ Portfolio 2A has an expected return of

6.94% with a volatility of 13.37%

▪ Relative to the Current Policy, the Portfolio 2A…

̶ Increases public equity, core fixed income,

long-term Treasuries, high yield, and

infrastructure

̶ Reduces private credit, TIPS, and

commodities

̶ Eliminates hedge funds and non-US

inflation-linked securities

̶ Increases net liquidity by eliminating hedge

funds

1 Private Equity assumptions developed as follows: 72% Buyouts, 13% Venture

[…]

and subsequent poll, the following

key asset allocation goals were

identified as the Board’s areas of

interest:

– Target an expected return of

7.0%

– Reduce (or eliminate):

▪ Explicit leverage

▪ Private (illiquid) asset

classes

▪ Absolute Return

Strategies

▪ Private Credit

▪ Commodities

– Increase:

▪ Public Equity

October 6, 2021

▪ Aon reviewed alternative portfolio

strategies, reflecting the

objectives articulated by the

Board at the August 4, 2021

Workshop and subsequent Board

poll conducted by the Investment

Committee Chair

▪ Aon reviewed the proposed

alternative portfolios to be tested

in the asset-liability study

▪ After Board discussion, the Board

requested a new portfolio (a slight

modification of the alternatives

presented) be run and presented

at the continuation of the

Investment Meeting on October 7,

2021

October 7, 2021

▪ Aon reviewed the new portfolio

(“Portfolio 2A”)

▪ Board agreed to have Aon run the

Current Policy along with Portfolio

2A for purposes of the upcoming

asset-liability study

▪ Aon to present the full asset-

liability study results, stress

testing results, and liquidity

analysis of both portfolios at the

upcoming December 17, 2021

Board meeting.

1 32

Proprietary & Confidential

Investment advice and consulting services provided by Aon Investments USA Inc. 12

12

Portfolio Analysis
Portfolios Evaluated

Current

Policy

Portfolio

2A

Delta

(from

Current)

US Equity 11.0% 21.0% +10.0%

Non-US Dev, Unhedged 7.0% 5.1% -1.9%

Non-US Dev, USD Hedged 2.0% 5.1% +3.1%

Emerging Markets 7.0% 4.8% -2.2%

Private Equity, Unhedged1 12.0% 12.0% --

Total Equity 39.0% 48.0% +9.0%

US Core Fixed Income 1.0% 4.0% +3.0%

US Long-Term Treasury 7.0% 8.0% +1.0%

Emerging Markets Debt, Hard 2.0% 2.0% --

High Yield 2.0% 4.0% +2.0%

Private Credit 8.0% 6.0% -2.0%

US TIPS 12.0% 10.0% -2.0%

Non-US Inflation-Linked 3.0% 0.0% -3.0%

Total Fixed Income 35.0% 34.0% -1.0%

Infrastructure: Private, Hedged 4.0% 5.0% +1.0%

Infrastructure: Public, Hedged 4.0% 5.0% +1.0%

Commodities: Diversified 3.0% 2.5% -0.5%

Commodities: Gold 7.0% 2.5% -4.5%

Private Non-Core Real Estate 7.0% 7.0% --

Global REITs, USD Hedged 3.0% 4.0% +1.0%

Total Real Assets 28.0% 26.0% -2.0%

Hedge Funds2 8.0% 0.0% -8.0%

Net Cash / Financing -10.0% -8.0% +2.0%

Total Plan 100.0% 100.0%

30-Year Exp. Nom. Return 6.85% 6.94% +0.09%

30-Year Expected Risk 12.14% 13.37% +1.23%

Sharpe Ratio 0.408 0.377 -0.031

Key Takeaways:

▪ Using Aon’s Q3 2021 capital market

assumptions…

̶ Current Policy has an expected return of

6.85% with a volatility of 12.14%

̶ Portfolio 2A has an expected return of

6.94% with a volatility of 13.37%

▪ Relative to the Current Policy, the Portfolio 2A…

̶ Increases public equity, core fixed income,

long-term Treasuries, high yield, and

infrastructure

̶ Reduces private credit, TIPS, and

commodities

̶ Eliminates hedge funds and non-US

inflation-linked securities

̶ Increases net liquidity by eliminating hedge

funds

1 Private Equity assumptions developed as follows: 72% Buyouts, 13% Venture